
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Strategic Planning Committee 

A meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee will be held at The Jeffrey 
Room -  The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 11 April 2022 

at 2.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 March 2022. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

Planning Applications 

5.  20/00074/WASFUL Mick George Ltd WTS, Lower Ecton Lane, Northampton 
(Pages 13 - 30) 

 

6.  WNS/2022/0173/MAR  Land at Towcester Vale (H9)  - Reserved Matter for 27 
units (Pages 31 - 48) 

 

7.  WNS/2022/0179/MAR - Land at Towcester Vale (H12) - Reserved Matters for 52 
units (Pages 49 - 62) 

 

8.  WND/2021/0456  Phase 5 Monksmoor, Off Welton Lane, Daventry (Pages 63 - 72) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

9.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

10.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chair may move the resolution set out below, on 
the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt information 
(information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972) 
would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to resolve: “That under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if the public were 
present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to them” 
 
None Identified. 

 

 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
1 April 2022 
 
 

Strategic Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) Councillor David James (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Penelope Flavell Councillor Andre Gonzalez De Savage 

Councillor Enam Haque Councillor Jonathan Harris 

Councillor Rosie Herring Councillor Stephen Hibbert 

Councillor James Hill Councillor Paul Joyce 

Councillor Charles Manners Councillor Jake Roberts 

Councillor John Shephard  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Diana Davies, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322195 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Lodge Road, 
Daventry, NN11 4FP on Wednesday 23 March 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor David James (Vice-Chair) 

 Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert 
Councillor James Hill 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Andre Gonzalez De Savage 
Councillor Enam Haque 
Councillor Paul Joyce 
Councillor John Shephard 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Jake Roberts 
 

Officers Simon Aley, Planning Solicitor 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 
Bob Ham, Major Projects Officer 
Paul Seckington, Interim Head of Development Management, 
Enforcement and Land Charges 
 

 
 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 
None Advised. 
 
 

44. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
The Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee of 14 February 2022 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Strategic Planning Committee - 23 March 2022 
 

45. Chair's Announcements  
 
Attendees were requested to ensure that their phones were set to silent, appraised of 
the fire evacuation procedure and speakers were advised they would have an 
allocation of 3 minutes. 
 
Attendees were further advised that a recording of proceedings would be made in the 
public gallery. 
 

46. 
[...]
 noise complaints relating to the aerodrome would be the 
responsibility of the civil aviation authority.  

Page 7



Strategic Planning Committee - 23 March 2022 
 

 
The Major Projects Officer advised that the provision of bungalows would be 
considered in the reserved matters application. The local plan did not include a 
specific reference to bungalows but policy H08 referred to types of dwellings  
 
Gary Lees, the agent, addressed the committee. 
 
In response to questions, the agent advised that industrial noise restrictions would be 
included in the conditions.   
 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert raised concerns regarding the gas pipeline. The Agent 
advised that the dangers associated with development in the vicinity of a gas main 
had been assessed in line with strict rules for development and the design code had 
included a development framework plan.   
 
Further to an enquiry from Councillor Rosie Herring regarding the fields to the north 
of the site, the Agent advised that whilst they were within the control of the applicant, 
they were required for farming so could not be designated for dog walking. However, 
the site made ample footpath provision for that purpose.  
 
The application made provision for 3 play areas on the site including one near to the 
school. 
 
The Senior Manager - Development Management advised that the reserved matters 
application for the site would be considered by the committee in the future. Further to 
a request from Councillor Kevin Parker it was duly noted. 
 
Councillor James Hill proposed that the application be approved, this was seconded 
by Councillor Ken Pritchard and on being put to the meeting was declared carried 
unanimously. It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Assistant Director for Growth, Climate and Regeneration be granted 
delegated powers to finalise matters associated with the following and then grant 
Outline Planning Permission subject to:  
 

1. The conditions set out in the main report and the u
[...]
tion (all planning conditions then to be re-ordered/re-
numbered as required): 
 

Prior to the occupation of 1,200 dwellings a mitigation scheme to address 
capacity improvements at the A43 Round Spinney roundabout shall have been 
submitted to and agreed in writing by Local Planning Authority, and shall be 
implemented to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. The agreed 
works shall be undertaken by the applicant as part of a Section 278 Agreement 
to be entered into with the Local Highways Authority. 

 
         Reason: To accord with Policy N3 of the adopted West Northamptonshire Joint 

Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1). 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.30 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



West Northamptonshire Council 
Strategic Planning Committee 

11 April 2022 

 

Agenda 
Item  

 

Ward Application Number Location Recommendation Officer 

5 Riverside 
Park 

 

 

20/00074/WASFUL Mick George 
WTS Lower 
Ecton Lane, 
Northampton 

 

*Grant Permission Helen 
Marsden 

6 Towcester 
& Roade 

 

WNS/2022/0173/MAR Land at 
Towcester 
Vale  (H9) 

 

*Grant Permission Dan Callis 

7 Towcester 
& Roade 

WNS/2022/0179/MAR  Land at 
Towcester 
Vale  (H12) 

 

*Grant Permission Dan Callis 

8 Daventry 
East 

 

WND/2021/0456   Phase 5 
Monksmoor, 

Daventry  

*Grant Permission Katherine 
Daniels 

 

*Subject to conditions 

Page 11

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



20/00074/WASFUL - Mick George Ltd Waste Transfer Sta on,
Lower Ecton Lane, Northampton, Northamptonshire, NN3 5HQ

Title:
Date:

Scale:

Drawn:

30-03-2022

ST© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey licence no. 100063706

1:2,500

Site Plan

Legend

@A3

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Planning Committee Report 

 
 
Committee Date:  11 April 2022 
 
Application Number: 20/00074/WASFUL 
 
Location: Mick George Limited Waste Transfer Station, Lower Ecton
[...]
hority. The remedial measures agreed in writing shall thereafter 
be implemented and maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests of amenity protection having regard to Policy 18 of the NMWLP 
(2017). 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:

Parish:

Town\Village:

Site Area:  

Grid Location:

Map Scale: 1:1250

WNS/2022/0173/MAR

Towcester CP

38

JENKINSON ROAD

43

Distribution Site
Park View

21

26

14 2

BLACKWELL CLOSE

62

33

Electricity

9

50

1 &
 2

StablesStables

Towcester

1.1325 Ha

SP 69826 47783

©  C rown  Copyrigh t. A ll righ ts  and  da tabase  righ ts  reserved . 
W est Northamp tonsh ire  Counc il 100063706  2022

Tree Preservation Order - Single

Tree Preservation Order - Group

Site

Site of Archaeological Asset

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:  WNS/2022/0173/MAR 
 

Location:   Land at Towcester Vale Towcester (H9) 
 

Proposal: Reserved Matter Application for 27 units including conversion 

of existing stables on parcel H9.  (part phase 2) (pursuant to 
outline planning permission S/2007/0374/OUTWNS) The 
outline application was accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement 

 

 

Applicant:    Persimmon Homes    
 
Agent:               
 

Case Officer:   Daniel Callis  
 

 

Ward:     Towcester and Roade   
     

 
Reason for Referral:  Major development 
 
Committee Date:  11th April 2022    
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS/AND SUBJECT 
TO A S106 LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
Proposal  
The application is for reserved matters for 27 units on parcel H9, which is within phase 2 of the 
SUE. The proposal also includes the conversion of the existing Park View Stables building into 
2 dwellings. 
 
There is a small piece of public open space directly in front of the stable building, as well as a 
6m-wide easement along the northern edge of the site (relating to existing
[...]
table block (Park View Stables) 

as 2 dwellings means that this building will be given a new use that will ensure it has a 
sustainable future. 
 

10.6. Overall, therefore, the proposal is considered acceptable, to accord with the 
Development Plan, and is recommended for approval. 

 

11. RECOMMENDATION / CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
11.1. Detailed recommendation here and full list of conditions and reasons here 

 
RECOMMENDATION – DELEGATE TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR 
GROWTH, CLIMATE AND REGENERATION TO GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT 
TO: 
 
1. NO OBJECTIONS FROM THE LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY, WNC 

ECOLOGY, THE CRIME PREVENTION DESIGN ADVISOR AND  
 

2. SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SET OUT BELOW (AND ANY AMENDMENTS 
TO THOSE CONDITIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY) 

 
 

CONDITIONS 
 

 TIME LIMITS AND GENERAL IMPLEMENTATION CONDITIONS 
 

Approved plans 
 

1. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete 
accordance with the approved plans unless a non-material amendment is 
approved by the Local Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The approved 
plans are: [TBC] 

  
 Reason : To clarify the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 

Levels 
 

2. No development shall take place until details of all finished floor levels in 
relation to existing and proposed site levels and to the adjacent land and road 
levels have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved levels. 

  
 Reason : In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area in accordance 

with advice within Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework. This 

Page 41



information is required prior to commencement of the development as it is 
fundamental to the acceptability of the scheme. 

 
 CONDITIONS REQUIRING LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY WRITTEN APPROVAL 

OR TO BE COMPLIED WITH BY
[...]
retain the open character of the development and area in 

accordance with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Part 2 Local Plan. 
  
 INFORMATIVES:- 
 

Page 46



1. Your attention is drawn to the planning obligation that was entered into in 
accordance with S106 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 prior to the grant 
of the respective outline planning permission. 

 
2. Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the conditions imposed on 

the outline planning permission [Ref No. S/2007/0374/OUTWNS] 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:

Parish:

Town\Village:

Site Area:  

Grid Location:

Map Scale: 1:1250

11

ESS

D
ef

56

15

43

7

61

ETL
ETL

WNS/2022/0179/MAR

Towcester CP

Towcester

1.5670 Ha

SP 70448 47199

©  C rown  Copyrigh t. A ll righ ts  and  da tabase  righ ts  reserved . 
W est Northamp tonsh ire  Counc il 100063706  2022

Site

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:  WNS/2022/0179/MAR 
 

Location:   Land at Towcester Vale Towcester H12 
 

Proposal: Reserved Matter Application for 52 units including conversion 

of existing stables on parcel H12.  (part phase 2).(pursuant to 
outline planning permission (S/2007/0374/OUT) The outline 
application was accompanied by an Environmental Statement 

 

 

Applicant:    Persimmon Homes Midlands    
 
Agent:               
 

Case Officer:   Daniel Callis  
 

 

Ward:     Towcester and Roade   
     

 
Reason for Referral:  Major Development 
 
Committee Date:  11th April 2022   
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
Proposal  
The application is for reserved matters for 52 units on parcel H12, which is within phase 2 of 
the SUE.  This parcel of land does not include any open space. 
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

 N/A 
 

The following consultees have raised no obj
[...]
 incorporate a suitable means of access and movement, 
as well as give suitable regard to trees and hedges, ecology, flooding and residential 
amenity. 
 

Page 57



10.5. Overall, therefore, the proposal is considered acceptable, to accord with the 
Development Plan, and is recommended for approval. 
 

 

11. RECOMMENDATION / CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
11.1. Detailed recommendation here and full list of conditions and reasons here 

 
RECOMMENDATION – DELEGATE TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR 
GROWTH, CLIMATE AND REGENERATION TO GRANT PERMISSION, SUBJECT 
TO THE CONDITIONS SET OUT BELOW (AND ANY AMENDMENTS TO THOSE 
CONDITIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY) 

 
 

CONDITIONS 
 

TIME LIMITS AND GENERAL IMPLEMENTATION CONDITIONS 
 

Approved plans 
1. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete 

accordance with the approved plans unless a non-material amendment is 
approved by the Local Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The approved 
plans are: [TBC] 

  
 Reason : To clarify the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 

Levels 
2. No development shall take place until details of all finished floor levels in 

relation to existing and proposed site levels and to the adjacent land and road 
levels have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved levels. 

  
 Reason : In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area in accordance 

with advice within Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework. This 
information is required prior to commencement of the development as it is 
fundamental to the acceptability of the scheme. 

 
 CONDITIONS REQUIRING LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY WRITTEN APPROVAL 

OR TO BE COMPLIED WITH BEFORE ANY DEVELOPMENT COMMENCES  
 

Boundary treatments 
3. No dwelling shall be constructed above slab level until full details
[...]
espective outline planning permission. 

 
2. Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the conditions imposed on 

the outline planning permission [Ref No. S/2007/0374/OUTWNS] 
 
 

 

Page 62



 
 
 

 
 
 

Application Number:  WND/2021/0456 
 
                   Ward: Daventry East 

Town/Village: Daventry 
 
Site Area: 8.3 ha 
 
Grid Location: SP 264651 457810 
 
Map Scale: 1:3,055 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Application Number:  WND/2021/0456 
 
Location:    Phase 5 Monksmoor, Off Welton Lane, Daventry  
 
Development: Reserved Matters Application (access, appearance, 

landscaping, layout, scale) for Phase 5 Country Park 
  

 

 
Applicant:    Crest Nicholson Operations LTD    
 
Agent:    Savills             
 
Case Officer:   Katherine Daniels   
 

 
Ward:     Daventry East    
     

 
Reason for Referral:  Major Application/Strategic Site 
 
Committee Date:  11/04/2022   
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
Proposal  
This is a reserved matters application for the final stage of the Monksmoor development.  
This includes a predominantly dry suds basin, pond with an Otter Island, meadow, sports 
pitches and 17 allotments. These all link into the phase 1 Country Park within the 
Monksmoor development, and Daventry Reservoir. The development is in accordance with 
the Masterplan for the overall site. 
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

 Highways 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 

 Canals and Rivers Trust, Ecology, Landscape, Town Council 
 

The following consultees are in support of the application: 

 None 
 

0 letters of objection have been received and 0 letters of support have been received. 
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 
Local Plan and other relevant 
[...]
njoyment of 
the existing Country Park at Daventry, and is likely to bring in additional visitors to the 
area. These may contribute to the local economy, and will be a benefit of the scheme. 
However the benefit is limited, and does not alter the planning recommendation.  

 

10. PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 

10.1. The details submitted for the extension to the existing country park, and the last 
remaining element of the overall Monksmoor development, will lead to an improvement 
to the character and appearance of the locality. The development will link the canal to 
the north with the country park to the south. The scheme will also provide amenity space 
for the existing and future residents.  
 

10.2. Overall the proposal is in accordance with the agreed masterplan and will lead to an 
improvement to the character and appearance of the locality, as well as its connection 
with the surrounding area. 

 

11. RECOMMENDATION / CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
11.1. Detailed recommendation here and full list of conditions and reasons here 

Page 71



 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

amended plans reference  Planting Plan 01 (1288513-5080 Rev P4), Planting 

Plan 02 (1288513-5081 Rev P3) General Arrangement Plan 01 (1288513-5180 

Rev P4) General Arrangement Plan 02 (1288513-5181 Rev P3) Landscape 

Management Plan (1288513-5482 Rev P4)Tree Protection Plan (1288513-5881 

Rev P3) deposited with the Local Planning Authority on the 4th November 2021 

and Plant Schedule and Horticulture Notes (1288513-5482 Rev P2), Typical Tree 

Pit Details (1288513-5580 Rev P1), Typical details: Tarmac Cyclepath and 

Dusted Gravel Path (1288513-5680 Rev P1), Boundary Treatments (1288513-

5681 Rev P1), Standard Soil Specification (1288513-5481 Rev P1) deposited 

with the Council on the 2nd August 2021. 

 

REASONS 

 

1) To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the agreed details 
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	5 20/00074/WASFUL Mick George Ltd WTS, Lower Ecton Lane, Northampton
	WNC/20/00074/WASFUL Lower Ecton Lane Committee Report

	6 WNS/2022/0173/MAR  Land at Towcester Vale (H9)  - Reserved Matter for 27 units
	WNS/2022/0173/MAR Towcester Vale Committee Report

	7 WNS/2022/0179/MAR - Land at Towcester Vale (H12) - Reserved Matters for 52 units
	WNS 2022 0179 MAR Towcester Vale (H12) Committee Report

	8 WND/2021/0456  Phase 5 Monksmoor, Off Welton Lane, Daventry
	WND/2021/0456 Phase 5 Monksmoor Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting

Strategic Planning Committee
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at The Jeffrey Room The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 11 April 2022 at 2.00 pm.

47.

Present

Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair)
Councillor David James (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Enam Haque
Councillor Jonathan Harris
Councillor Rosie Herring
Councillor Stephen Hibbert
Councillor James Hill
Councillor Charles Manners
Councillor Jake Roberts
Councillor John Shephard

Substitute
Members:

Councillor Ken Pritchard
Councillor Daniel Lister

Apologies
for
Absence:

Councillor Paul Joyce
Councillor Penelope Flavell
Councillor Andre Gonzalez De Savage

Officers

Surinder Atkar, Planning Solicitor
Daniel Callis, Principal Planning Officer
Katherine Daniels, Principal Planning Officer
Paul Seckington, Interim Head of Development Management,
Enforcement and Land Charges

Declarations of Interest
None advised.

48.

Minutes
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee of 23 March 2022 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

49.

20/00074/WASFUL Mick George Ltd WTS, Lower Ecton Lane, Northampton
Consideration was given to the report detailing the planning applications which had
been previously circulated.

Strategic Planning Committee - 11 April 2022

RESOLVED:
That, subject to the variations set out below, the advice set out in the reports now
submitted be agreed.
20/00074/WASFUL - Proposed extension to the existing waste recycling
building (retrospective application) - Mick George Limited Waste Transfer
Station, Lower Ecton Lane, Northampton, Northamptonshire NN3 5HQ
The Minerals and Waste Development Control Manager outlined the application for
an extension to the existing waste recycling building. The site had been in operation
since 2015 and the current application did not change the principle of the original
permission. Housing the recycling in a building would enable the process to be
carried out in a more efficient manner and more materials to be recycled. Objections
had been received from the Ecton Lane Park and the impact of the site on their
amenity. Mick George Limited had undertaken dust and noise monitoring as part of
the application process and the Environment Agency and Environmental Health had
analysed the results and had not raised any objections as a consequence.
Mrs Hatfield spoke against the application; the Chair read out a statement from
Councillor Danielle Stone, who was unable to attend the meeting and objected to the
application and Mr Gough, the applicant, addressed the Committee.
In response to questions from Members, Mrs Hatfield raised concerns that the activity
on the site had increased over the last few years and that the dust was causing
health issues for people that lived at Ecton Lane Park. Residents at Cogenhoe had
also raised concerns. Residents at Ecton Lane Park had commenced a dialogue with
Mick George Limited and in December and they had been provided with a 24 hour
contact telephone number. People could feel the dust in their throats and could
physically see it. Mrs Hatfield did not consider that the dust problem had improved
since the extension had been built and it was sometimes worse.
In response to questions from Members, Mr Gough advised that the site was to the
west and the prevailing wind was from the southwest; there were water sprayers and
water carts on site and a dust sweeper out on the road when required. The Frisbee
dust deposit gauges were monitored every 2-4 weeks; regular monitoring was
required as part of the Environment Agency permit. There was a civic amenity facility
adjacent to the site. The extension had been built in 2021, unfortunately without
planning permission, which had been as a result of a miscommunication during the
pandemic. With regard to potential future growth of the site there was no other land to
extend into; however, some operations on the site were not taking place yet. Further
to a suggestion, Mr Gough advised that the company had set up a charitable trust
fund and he would refer the concerns raised to the management.
The Minerals and Waste Development Control Manager advised that there would be
no change in the principle of the permission for the site as a result of this application.
The building would in fact provide more shielding to the operation and therefore
reduce dust. The Environment Agency were responsible for pollution control and if
residents reported their concerns they would investigate.

Strategic Planning Committee - 11 April 2022

Councillor David James highlighted that the dust monitors had recorded levels of dust
that were a quarter of the actionable level. The building sheltered the site from the
prevailing wind and the noisy, dusty adjacent road. The site was established and
provided an essential process. The extension would make this process more efficient
and would result in less waste being sent to landfill. Councillor James proposed that
the application be approved, this was seconded by Councillor James Hill.
Councillor Charles Manners considered that the roads should be swept more
frequently. The Minerals and Waste Development Control Manager advised that the
requirement for road sweeping was covered in the Dust Action Plan; it was also the
responsibility of the regulatory bodies to control pollution.
Further to an enquiry, it was noted that the Waste and Minerals Policy allowed for
local liaison groups to be established where appropriate, currently there was no
specific group for this site. However, there was a liaison group for Anglian Water
Sewage Works which included the Mick George recycling site operations and the
residents of Ecton Lane Park had been invited to those meetings.
The proposition to approve the application was put to the meeting and declared
carried with 10 voting in favour and 1 abstention.
RESOLVED:
That planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in the report.

50.

WNS/2022/0173/MAR Land at Towcester Vale (H9) - Reserved Matter for 27
units
WNS/2022/0173/MAR Reserved Matter Application for 27 units including
conversion of existing stables on parcel H9. (part phase 2) (pursuant to outline
planning permission S/2007/0374/OUTWNS) The outline application was
accompanied by an Environmental Statement - Land at Towcester Vale
Towcester (H9)
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the reserved matters application for 27
dwellings with a mixture of 2,3 and 4 bedrooms. There was no affordable housing
provision in this parcel of the Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) but the requirement
would be provided elsewhere in the development. Members were shown a map of
the whole SUE and all the affordable housing clusters within it. It was noted that the
stables were a non-designated heritage asset. Some mature trees on the site would
unfortunately be felled as a result of the development but overall there would be a net
increase in trees across the site.
Members’ attention was drawn to the committee updates and were advised that
amended plans had been received from the applicant. A Section 106 agreement was
not required for the application and the reference to it in the report had been made in
error. The Ecology Officer had advised that they had no objections to the application.

Strategic Planning Committee - 11 April 2022

Further to enquiries from Members, the Principal Planning Officer advised that it was
not possible to provide a time frame as to when the Lead Local Flood Authority would
be able to respond with regard to the outstanding issue of surface water.
Councillor Andrew Harris expressed his disappointment that mature trees would be
felled as newly planted trees would take far longer to remove carbon. As the Council
had signed up to the net zero pledge in the fight against climate change, it was
important to retain mature trees.
Further to an enquiry regarding the objections raised by Anglian Water, the Principal
Planning Officer advised that this would be addressed by conditions.
Councillor David James proposed that the application be approved, this was
seconded by Councillor Jake Roberts and on being put to the meeting was declared
carried unanimously.
RESOLVED:
That delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director for Growth, Climate and
Regeneration to grant permission subject to: 1. no objections from the Lead Local
Flood Authority and the Crime Prevention Design Advisor and 2. subject to the
conditions set out in the report (and any amendments to those conditions as deemed
necessary).

51.

WNS/2022/0179/MAR - Land at Towcester Vale (H12) - Reserved Matters for 52
units
WNS/2022/0179/MAR Reserved Matter Application for 52 units on parcel H12
(part phase 2) (pursuant to outline planning permission (S/2007/0374/OUT) The
outline application was accompanied by an Environmental Statement - Land at
Towcester Vale Towcester H12
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the reserved matters application for 52
dwellings and advised that the conversion of the stables was not part of this
application (as referenced in the committee updates). The site would provide a
mixture of 2,3 and 4 bed houses and would provide 12 affordable housing units,
which was greater than the 10% required. Comments and conditions were awaited
from the Lead Local Flood Authority.
With regard to the comment made by Towcester Town Council, the Principal
Planning Officer advised that affordable housing was retained in perpetuity as
standard.
Councillor David James proposed that the application be approved, this was
seconded by Councillor James Hill and on being put to the meeting was declared
carried unanimously.
RESOLVED:

Strategic Planning Committee - 11 April 2022

That delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director for Growth, Climate and
Regeneration to grant permission subject to the conditions set out in the report and
no objections from the Lead Local Flood Authority (and any amendments to those
conditions as deemed necessary).

52.

WND/2021/0456 Phase 5 Monksmoor, Off Welton Lane, Daventry
WND/2021/0456 Reserved Matters Application (access, appearance,
landscaping, layout, scale) - Phase 5 Country Park - Phase 5 Monksmoor, Off
Welton Lane, Daventry
The Principal Planning Officer advised that this was the last phase of the Monksmoor
development and consisted of a basin, pond, meadow, sports pitches and 17
allotments. The Highway Authority had raised an objection to the application as they
were concerned that there was no parking provision for the football pitches. However,
the pitches were for informal use and there was no club house. The pitches would be
maintained by a management company. The whole site had been developed by one
developer and this site would provide a link from Daventry Country Park to the canal.
Whilst the developer had been carrying out construction, they had found some ponds
had naturally formed and these may be retained.
Members raised enquiries regarding the potential parking issues and the Principal
Planning Officer advised that there would be a local community centre with parking
provision and users could also park at the Country Park. The application was in line
with the masterplan for the site and the area would be accessible to many people on
foot or by bike. It was understood that some areas of the site would be maintained by
the management company, some by West Northants Council and some by Daventry
Town Council.
Councillor David James, the local ward Member, understood the concerns raised
regarding parking, however there were many football pitches in the town already both
for formal and informal use. Councillor James was impressed with the application and
proposed that it be approved. This was seconded by Councillor Daniel Lister and on
being put to the meeting was declared carried unanimously.
Councillor John Shephard considered that it would be useful to have a policy for the
management of open space. The Interim Head of Development Management,
Enforcement and Land Charges advised that this was currently being considered.
RESOLVED:
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
amended plans: reference Planting Plan 01 (1288513-5080 Rev P4), Planting Plan
02 (1288513-5081 Rev P3) General Arrangement Plan 01 (1288513-5180 Rev P4)
General Arrangement Plan 02 (1288513-5181 Rev P3) Landscape Management Plan
(1288513-5482 Rev P4)Tree Protection Plan (1288513-5881 Rev P3) deposited with
the Local Planning Authority on the 4th November 2021 and Plant Schedule and
Horticulture Notes (1288513-5482 Rev P2), Typical Tree Pit Details (1288513-5580
Rev P1), Typical details: Tarmac Cyclepath and Dusted Gravel Path (1288513-5680

Strategic Planning Committee - 11 April 2022

Rev P1), Boundary Treatments (1288513- 5681 Rev P1), Standard Soil Specification
(1288513-5481 Rev P1) deposited with the Council on the 2nd August 2021.

The meeting closed at 3.30 pm

Chair:
Date:

